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USE GROUP
Educational - E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE (Chapter 6)
Type 5B; New Construction-Modular classrooms REFERENCE NORTH
BUILDING AREA (Chapter 5)
Without Automatic Fire Sprinkler System
IBC 504.3: 40 ft max height above grade plane
IBC504.4 E: 1 story max ht/ 5B construction measured from grade
plane
Base Allowable Floor Area: %
IBC506.2 E: 9,500 sf max without sprinkler 5 é =
W<Smwo
AREA MODIFICATIONS TO TABLE 503 |:T_: % E é 'EJ
None Required Quw,_oxz
<EQu
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS '% % n O <
(Table 601) FLgZ u

a. Structural frame: including columns, griders, trusses 0 Hr. E‘) > <Z( = :

b.  Bearing walls: > 2SO
Exterior: O Hr. x O EO R
Interior: 0 Hr. L ('i; ?) -z

c.  Nonbearing walls and partitions (Exterior) 0 Hr. QuI 2

d. Nonbearing walls and partitions (Interior) 0 Hr. L5006

e. Floor construction (including supporting beams and joists) 0 Hr. "'IJ a |<T: % ©

f. Roof construction (including supporting beams and joists) 0 Hr. ; E.:: 5 E E

Z oW =
Fire rating of exterior walls (Table 602) A (2-) W 3 L '0—_:
Separation distance - 0'-less than 10' 1 Hour rating IMAGINARY PROP. = o E '5 <
Separation distance - 10 less than 30" 0 Hr. Required N <5us =
0 Hrs for walls that are permitted to have unlimited openings per 705.8 / Do: Tz 8
IBC 705.5: less than 10ft requires rating from both sides / Pyxo E
FIlPlz
Maximum area of Exterior Openings (Table 705.8)
Separation distance - 3-5' Not Applicable /
Separation distance - 5-10' Not Applicable
Separation distance - 10-15' 45% with Sprinkler
10-15' 15% without Sprinkler &
Separation distance - 15'-20' 75% with Sprinkler el
15-20' 25% without Sprinkler uSJ
[0
Unlimited openings permitted in 1St story above grade plane that faces
a street (705.8.1, exception 1 P~ N\
Unlimited openings permitted if exterior walls & structural members are N o
not required to be fire rated (705.8.1, exception 2) Gy NOTE: T Q =
EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM “%o ] = =0
SEPARATIONS IS LOCATED IN THIS AREA RN (P
e  Corridor Separations (IBC 1020.1) N/A IELD VERIFY 2 o© a -
e Doors - Table 716.5
1 hour corridor fire partition - 20 min doors
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (Table 1017.2) @
Max allowed travel without Fire Sprinkler; E Use; 200 ft
. . . EXISTING FENCE
Actual travel without Fire Sprinkler; E Use; 41 ft EYISTING BITUMINOUS PAVEVENT 5
OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1.2) Z.
Educational; 1/20 sf for classrooms <ﬂ
EXITS “ Q
e  Spaces with one exit (Table 1006.2.1)
Use Group E: Max. 49 people/ 75 ft STNG G —_
e  Stories with one exit (Table 1006.3.2(1) /’\ —
Use GroupE 49 people & 75 ft. max AR RO
e  Stairs (Section 1005 & 1011.2) A
Width required: 44” minimum & 0.3” per person Z
«  Doors (IBC 100532 & 1010.1.1) o
Min. 32" clear width & 0.2” per person; 36" door = 165 people
e Ramps (IBC 1012 - Means of Egress Ramp) LLLLLLELLLLLEL é
Min. 72" clear width & 0.2” per person if greater than 100P ‘F Sa)
Min 44" clear width if less than 100P or Not Means of Egress JE @) = - <
? . O 38
EMERGENCY ESCAPE Ry — M 3%
e  Required in Rooms greater than 250sf' Not required with 2 egress door — > = 8
to exterior A, = TROR='
~ = & Esd
THRESHOLD BUILDING CONDITIONS /\ p— @ § :9‘ @
Not Applicable IMAGINARY PROP. AN m Qé ~ 'E S
INE A~ < <+ =~ QA
SIGNAGE - Non llluminated A
703.6: Required at all Fire Walls, Fire Partitions, Fire Barriers & Smoke Barriers —_
1013: Required at all Exits
APPLICABLE CODES B —
2018 Connecticut State Building Code including the following:
2015 International Building Code
Connecticut Supplement, 2018
2015 International Energy Code "
2015 International Mechanical Code
2015 International Plumbing Code
2017 NFPA 70 National Electric Code -
2015 International Fire Code - (@)
2015 Connecticut State Fire Safety Code D O
ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009 T
o
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0" -
aa
6" THICK CONC SLAB ON Z
6" CRUSHED STONE BASE O
otes Pier / FOOtIﬂg Cross-Section fi
BLOCK AND LEVEL SYSTEM WILL BE ACCEPTED S R \Q @) — - <
AND IS PREFERRED FOUNDATION METHOD. S RN 7 B @, S
BID MUST INCLUDE CERTIFICATION FROM A CT L o g L enarchor e <& conce v | . g%
LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR THE # # ORI | sl 3 cariage bofs @ 40 co round : T n S
perimeter & 12"in from all GENERAL NOTES: \O
FOUNDATION SYSTEM PROPOSED comers -_ = H 3 — O
1/2" DIA. epoxy / chemical anchor rod w/ 1 CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED AND SHALL HAVE MIN. Q_‘ e ®) O =)
slope washer & 8" minimum 45 degree . DESIGN STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. MAXIMUM (S m ho] « O
embedment @ anchor PIERS ONLY, (%) SLUMP - 4* A S T en
2. Deformed rebar to be grade #60. anchor rods to be a minimum U o4 B on
or FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION. SEE PLAN of astm a307. epoxy / chemical rod system to be by hili, rawl, or Pt 2 = on
— AND/OR MATCH EXISTING BLDG. equal system m M —_— C’)
when anchor device has >4' concrete cover ’ 3. ALLACTUAL DIMENSIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY "ON SITE" P I 5 o
from edge of pier, instal...... ‘ = CONDITIONS AND THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER m <~4 <+ N
T: 4 FOOTING SIZE INDICATED ARE BASED UPON 2 TON / SQ. FT.
GENERAL NOTES: | CAPACIY BE ENCOUNTERED, FOOTING SZE SHALLBE
—_— 1/2' DIA EXPANSION BOLT w/ slope ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY byébswdeswgn group. |
1. PROVIDE 10" DIA. X 42" DEEP FOOTINGS AT EACH UPRIGHT OF ALL EXTERIOR RAMPS, fﬁiheim&eitmumdsegﬁefuOR
STAIRS, PLATFORMS. EQUAL) @ anchor PIERS ONLY, (%) TOP OF PIER |
2. THE FOUNDATION CALCULATIONS, FOOTING & PIER DESIGN, & INSTALLATION TO BE BY
THE PORTABLE CLASSROOM MANUFACTURER - .
3. BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42" BELOW FINISH GRADE. ) VERTICAL DOWELS per typical detalls HEIGHT MAY VARY WITH
4. FOUNDATION PLAN, FLOOR FRAMING & DECK FRAMING PLAN TO BE SIGNED & SEALED CONCRETE PER (3EE draing | emoed rfnforcing bar 12'info concrete footing, bond [ FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS.
5 Eéﬁl\? EIEH(C)TNUEQLNE&N S:QJT%FSRSEJS{/UEE;SE QSE gn(/?/’x\‘TTlgAs? Il%? INTENDED FOR REQUREMENTS) | oot
~ CONSTRUCTION. - - @g;p&t}fg@ﬁgwwm
NI NN NI SN : N NN NN
LA LLLLLK LA AL LA
NS NN AN
SO, XXX @)
UGG FAA A AN
NN NNINIPNINIINY R NN NN NN INPNYI NN o
R WAL L
NN AN NI NN
NN NN = L
RURGGRGERG, QUKKEGEGRGGEKK &
NN NN NI S O
AL ALK NN N N NN =]
N NN AN NINANNE A N AN NN = (7))
RURRGRLGLRK NN S 4 = -
NN NN IONNNININ N —
RO R, ’ >=
SN IS e
NN NN IR I S EQ. EQ. <C (1
LA QNN e =
SULLLLRLRGILIL UGG, 5 g SCHEDULE N <
SEEEEEAS SEEEEERARKS -
DN SN 55 ! P
WW\ . ///\\\/;/\\\/;<\ @ Two () #rebar— ===~ O L 8
S O Oy e K : = o
RSNz N4 d =T - hd
B A A S S A A A I S S | ©| Z
ORI RO, ” AN A nwd AN
NN N N T TN ESS AUGERED CONCRETE FOOTING min. cover I min. cover typ. (@) <:
O N NN NN NN NN N NN N N PLACED AND VIBRATED. (SEE - <
U R R draving sheet #5-1 FOR AT REFOACNG DOLELS p) 1T, | 4
minimum SIZE REQUIRED) TYPICAL VERTICAL PIER DOWELS ' <C O @) (ol
NOTES: BAR TO EXTEND MIN. OF 12'INTO FOOTING —I
ANCHORING DETAIL FOTES b D s FouToROF PR TYPE "A" REINFORCEMENT  TYPE 'B' REINFORCEMENT O Z - Z.
2. ALLHORIZONTALLY PLACED CROSS @ anchor piers where indicated by ; Z I_
Pl E R & FO OTl N G S ECT' O N MEMBERS TO BE 3/8' DIA, (#3 MIN.) RE-BAR % on foundation plan D: Y O
& @ 12 0.C. FROM BOTTOM OF VERTICAL O O p—
= SCALE NTS. DOVELS. < - O| K
3 s 1/2" DIA. EXPANSION BOLT w/ slope washer & 8° 3. ALL6"HOOKS TO POINTTO GENTER OF D ETA' I_ D RAWI N G S O F | I_ <ﬂ
;D ’fX\F minimum 45 degree EMBEDMENT. PIERS 3 >- [d)) & Q
(HILTI: KWIK BOLT Il OR EQUAL)
Y @ @ anchor PIERS ONLY, (%), 2 reqd R E— BAR CAG ES m <
- l 1/2' DIA. epoxy / chemical anchor rod w/ slope e j—é I I e % SCALE: N.T.S. D _I LIJ (j) %
g | washer & 8' minimum embedment, (2 req'd) @ & S I I & S or O O LIJ
g corer anchor PIERS ONLY, (%) E X 5 0 ; o
l I I 1/2" DIA. epoxy / chemical anchor rod 2 o @
I I I w/ slope washer & 8' minimum 45 LL1
= ] degree embedment, (2 req'd) @
s 1] anchor PIERS ONLY, (%)
‘( B . 16" x 16" concrete pier :‘ r ‘r
|_¢_ _-___X mi2x9.8 Bé_____lj_l |_Pél_____$g mi2x9.8

end wall comer anchor () pier bottor flange end wallinterior anchor (%) pier end wall ootiom flange
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PROPOSED MODULAR CLASSROOMS
EXACT CONFIGURATION MAY VARY WITH OWNERS APPROVAL REFERENCE NORTH
GALV. METAL POSTS & FRAME FOR
CANOPY PROVIDED BY OTHERS
LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE
PROVIDED BY OTHERS o o
34'-0 34'-0
7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 T 6'—6
u| o o e ﬁ/ 1 o o = S e /O
13 NPS SCHEDULE 40 METAL HANDRAILS ; W
EACH SIDE OF RAMP MOUNTED ONE @ ‘ s @
22" ABOVE RAMP & ONE @ 34" - TYP. ! ..
y ALL RAMPS & STAIR | LEGEND oY W s
— ‘\‘ RIGID INSULATION E=sozWm
o FLUSH ¢ |42/ HGH RAILING T OPskE
\ . w T
- o RAMP - UP | TREXDECKING ~ © THERMAL BATT INSULATION ® T 5 2 O
- = MAX. PITCH - 1:12 ON P.T. FRAMING < E Sxg
A I — L T e e e Cow . ACOUSTICAL INSULATION T G %) > w
_ 14F % | Y
‘ ] I i ] I } FLUSH CONDITION %% N
|
L o __________ |\ _ 8 . /| o ‘ J & ‘ J o ! ROOM NUMBER - 3 L||_J 0O
|
B;j ' iy P | ROOM OCCUPANGY LOAD xr59t
| | 861_ 43 p " AREA IN SQUARE FEET L0y, -l
} | 20 — ™ " ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD QWIH2
| | . EXIT CAPACITY o508
‘ ‘ [ — L&
i 1 i 164 ] ————MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE EGRESS To< x_
‘ EXIT CAPACITY TYPICAL ‘ OCCUPANCY OF DOOR OR STAIR FeSE G
} 164 ACCESSIBLE EXIT } DIRECTION OF TRAVEL <2 E W =
I B * ! —15—p WITH ACCUMULATED OCCUPANCY LOAD T =
| TACTILE SIGN - TYPICAL | Qug{p
| | = [n'd
! ! MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE =2aph =
! I et ! FEL VLI 2 FROM FURTHEST POINT Eﬁt E 0> |5
| B | Lu I Z
| I | O
Hn CLASSROOM #1 11H CLASSROOM #2 dl | p2E=3
I ] I = -
| VINYL FLOOR 5 VINYL FLOOR ! é% ACCESSIBLE AREA OR EXIT IL0O0s
| |
| B |
! 861 ] !
w L _43p. - 861 w
! 20 20 = 4P ! 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL
} } N — (TIGHT TO DECK ABOVE)
| |
! ! 2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL
= | DEMISING WALL TO BE CONT. TO FUTURE SMART BD | SN —— (TIGHT T0 DECK ABOVE) ..
; ! LOCATION PROVIDE ! A
= | = 7 UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING - \ | 2 HOUR FIRE WALL WHERE NOTED ACTUAL a
0 | S ClG. CONDUIT TO ABOVE CEILING Q | S EGRESS OCCUPANCY OF DOOR OR STAIR N
S ! SEAL PERIMETER & ALL PENETRATIONS e ! S T At RESISTANCE AT 2
| i W/ACOUSTICAL SEALANT S oL, | =
| N ) SINGLE POLE SWITCH &
| |
! w16 +72" €4 |
| :/I)/gF?K\EAéHEliTOEARD 4%16' WHITE ! $3 THREE WAY SWITCH ) ~
| CLASSROOM = 1/2(2) NET ® MARKER BOARD | b DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 2|3 S
I I . N
| B | EMPTY JUNGTION BOX WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO ABOVE CEILING LT > =
I B I = L= =0
| i | FIRE ALARM PULL STATION S S = u
n — oo a -
i MINERAL WOOL SOUND i [ek FIRE ALARM HORN / STROBE
| REDUCTION INSULATION BOTH | © AC/DC SMOKE DETECTOR
w o STUD BAYS (2.5 PCF) w
! g 36'%84" DOOR- a ! [P] PROXIMATY CARD READER BY OWNER
w EXISTING TYPICAL i MAIN WATERPROOF
| LATCHING MECHANISM FOR TOP OF LANDING FLUSH | ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH ﬁZF
0% OVERHALG | WINDOW TO BE 48" A.F.F. MAX & ACCESSIBLE EXIT w/ FINISHED FLOOR | /LOCK & METER EMERGENCY LIGHT, MASTER UNIT
! OPERABLE WITHOUT TOOLS- TYP. TACTILE SIGN - TYPICAL |/ EXACT LOCATION TO BE EM-M
AT BOTH ENDS | ACCESSIBLE EXIT " FIELD VERIFY <
OF EACHMODULE | EGRESS WINDOW TACTILE SIGN - TYPICAL ! EMERGENCY LIGHT, SLAVE UNIT @)
MIN. 22" CLEAR WIDTH ‘ EMS '
| MIN. 24" CLEAR HEIGHT ) D TACKE0ARD EM-M i & WALL MOUNTED SELF CONTAINED EXIT SIGN Z
I - - I
i E=) (TYP. OF 3) 4'x8' TACKBOARD £ j\>3 % \ == ? PN
i Q = — P o [F] P : = \ o -Hgi  ELECTRICALTO MAIN & WALL MOUNTED LIGHT <
| |———"r—1] | ] | ——"—"4] ! PANEL BY THE OWNER e
; C |
L E}, 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 | %ﬁ I il | | CEILING MOUNTED FLOURESCENT FIXTURE <
PROVIDE ELECTRIC DOOR E
RELEASE FOR CARD READER
v_e /. REFER TO STAIR &
< HANDRAIL DETAILS m
L ~ SEE A-5.0
-0 ~ ‘\42” HIGH RAILING %
TREX DECKING &
_ _ ON P.T. FRAMING ~
FLOOR PLAN :
=% @) = 7
T
SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0" scfer- SR
- 1] NPS SCHEDULE 40 METAL HANDRAILS ==L — MW B¢
EACH SIDE OF STAIR MOUNTED ONE @ = o — S O
22" ABOVE RAMP & ONE @ 34" - TYP. o == A, — % 58
ALL RAMPS & STAIR K\ Y —— —= T S U
S o) :
— OS5 @
— O > .2
- s T & Z:io
N <'1 AN SO
o - Q—4 N <t =~
5-0
CLEAR L
DOOR & HARDWARE SCHEDULE
FRAME FIRE | HARDWARE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS
DETAIL/SHEET No.| RATING —
DOOR
SIZE _
g |8 © =
= wn O — [
ZI2E |glg 3 |2 |o |z |2|E o|seNAc o
55 5|5 5SS 552 |z |E |£ E|Z < |MOUNTNGHEGHT |
REFER TO A3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION R NEE S 2282 |3 |3 |x|E T |60nABOvE §
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY OWNER IN CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 10 No SIS Il Z2EE |2/2/E2|/8 |2 |2|D| 2| S FNSHEDFLOOR | = | REMARKS _
NOTES: e A o | o ° °
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST MEET OR EXCEED THE STANDARDS OF ANSI $12.60-2002 1 o
ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA, DESIGN REQUIREMENTS & GUIDELINES FOR SCHOOLS. 2 hd A e o e | 1 (@)
2. MINIMUM STC RATINGS: 3 ° A o o ° ° 1 T
WALLS - 45 4 () A () () ® ® 1
ROOF/CEILING - 45 &)
5 ° A o | o ° ° 1
3. HVAC GRILLS & DIFFUSERS SHALL HAVE A CATALOUGE NOICE CRITERIA RATING OF NC 18 OR ..
LESS @ INDICATES RFQUIRED WORK —
4. FIRE ALARM IS TO BE INSTALLED WITH ALARM IN RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS O INDICATES EXISTING < >=
INTERCONNECTED WITH SCHOOL SYSTEM SO ALARM IN BOTH BUILDINGS WILL ACT @ INDICATES REUSE RELOCATED EXISTING m
TOGETHER N <L
= =
DOOR THPES: O < o
NOTES: DOOR TYPES: O LLl o0
' géggggFRv(\?ggKOVER HE AP XD WAL TS TOT PARTIOF THE NODULAR CORTRACTORS A. FLUSH 18 GAUGE GALVANNEALED STEEL HOLLOW METAL INSULATED DOOR WITH 5" X 20" CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS PANEL, 1-3/4" THICK. % — 00
: STEELCRAFT B SERIES DOORS, DESIGN G WITH BAKED-ON PRIMER; BOTTOM OF GLAZING AT 42" ABOVE FLOOR. ©
2. ATTHE CONTRACTORS OPTION THE RAMPS AND STAIRS CAN BE PREFABRICATED ALUMINUM IN B, FLUSH 18 GAUGE. HEVAY DUTY. HOLLOW METAL DOOR. 1 3/4" THICK WITH BAKED OF PRIMER O NS
CONFORMANCE WITH ALL CURRENT CODES AND REGULATIONS. N - < —
3. ALTERNATE CONFIGURATIONS, DIMENSIONS OF THE UNITS WILL BE CONSIDERED TOTAL S.F. OF .
DOOR FRAMES: L
THE UNITS ILLUSTRATED IN THE MAXIMUM THAT WILL BE ALLOWED. DOOR FRAMES TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, 18 GAUGE HOLLOW METAL JAMBS WITH THREE ANCHORS PER JAMB, RUST INHIBITIVE PRIMER AND i 8 O
4. MODULAR BUILDING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF EMPTY CONDUIT HARDWARE PREP INCLUDING REQUIRED REINFORCING PLATES. FRAME TO BE 2' X WIDTH REQUIRED. pra -
FROM THE EXISTING BUILDING OF THE NEW & DOORS FOR ACCESS CONTROL WIRE. @) ; - — Z.
5. INSTALL DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE ON ROOF ADJACENT TO HVAC EQUIPMENT. HARDWARE SET #1 x| <
HINGES: ~ STANLEY FULL MORTISE CB1900 SERIES, 4-1/2" HIGH HINGES, SATIN CHROME 626 FINISH, MINIMUM THREE PER DOOR. a4 O O ®) —
CLOSER: LCN 4011/4111 WITH HEAVY DUTY CUSH-N-STOP ARM ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. INSTALL CLOSER ON THE LEAST < = — o
CONSPICUOUS SIDE OF THE DOOR. 5> O
EXIT DEVICES: VON DUPRIN 99 SERIES. DEVICES ON RATED DOORS TO BE UL LISTED. = w < | ¢
LATCHSETS/LOCKSET:  SCHLAGE RHODES DESIGN LEVER WITH SATIN CHROME 626 FINISH. QO | o
DOOR STOPS: GLYNN-JOHNSON 60W WALL BUMPERS TO BE INSTALLED FOR ALL DOORS THAT OPEN AGAINST A WALL. o) | S
THRESHOLD: NATIONAL GUARD 425E @) Te)
WEATHERSTRIPPING: ~ SILL SWEEP AND WEATHERSTRIPPING SIMILAR TO NATIONAL GUARD 200NA & 1525 ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. >0 © ; —
KICKPLATES: 050 STAINLESS STEEL KICKPLATES, 16" HIGH X 2" LESS THAN DOOR WIDTH. S &
HARDWARE SUPPLIER TO SUBMIT HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR THE ARCHITECTS REVIEW.
—
-]
|
@\
[\ -
-] .
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION  TOWN OF WESTPORT RFP # 22-006-BOE Q
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/ ROOF TOP HVAC UNITS

- 1T T T
CEILING T T
‘ | ‘ 48'x48' SLIDING ALUMINUM WINDOW
w/ INSECT SCREEN,
, 12”
=
= )
30w ¥
ABOVE ASPHALT N
FINISHED FLOOR
— T ’J_L‘ ; ;
| | | |
GE s = L | ] 8'x16" ALUMINUM
g= LOUVERS w/ SCREENS
FIN. GRADE
PROVIDE 2 24'x36' ACCESS PANELS GRADE ———
SCREWED IN PLACE
SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0"
—— POOFTOP HIAC UNITS
CEILING N T
‘ | ‘ 48°x48" SLIDING ALUMINUM WINDOW
w/ INSECT SCREEN.
, 12"
=
= =
T w T
E
ABOVE ASPHALT
FINISHED FLOOR ‘ ‘
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NOTE:
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SUBMITTED BID.
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NOTES:
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FOLLOWS:
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ROOF (R-25) C.I. OR R-38

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE DOUGLAS FIR w/fb=1350 P.S.I. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS.
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OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE (2) 2X6 W/ 1/2" PLYWOOD SPACER (GLUED &
NAILED) AND LIMITED TO 6'-0" CLEAR SPANS.
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ROOF TO HAVE MIN. 1/2" PER FOOT SLOPE
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